Amendment to H.R. 4314 Offered by Mr. Royce of California

In section 2(c)(1), insert "develop and" before "submit".

In section 2(c)(2), strike "the Secretary of State,".

In section 2(c)(3)(A), strike clause (i) and redesginate subsequent clauses accordingly.

In clause (i) of section 2(c)(3)(A) (as so redesignated), insert "the number of flights that originate from" after "an identification of".

In clause (ii) of section 2(c)(3)(A) (as so redesignated), strike "rejection rates" and insert "refusal rates".

In section 3(b)(2)(A), strike "or" and insert "and".

Amend paragraph (4) of section 4(b) to read as follows:

(4) The government of the country has controls
and systems in place to prevent and report upon
counterfeiting, forgery, and, fraudulent use or possession of false, stolen or lost identity papers and
travel documents.

In section 4(b), add at the end the following:

(11) The government of a country is not deter mined to be a high-risk program country under sec tion 217(c)(12) of the Immigration and Nationality
Act (8. U.S.C. 1187(c)(12)).

In section 4(c), insert "and the heads of other Federal agencies, as appropriate" after "the Secretary of Homeland Security".

\times